greater the overall management costs for the Fund. As per
the table on page 16, the performance fees are estimated
as nil, calculated based on actual performance fees payable
for the year ended June 2019. Past performance is not a
reliable indicator of future performance. The actual
performance fees payable (if any) will depend on the
performance of the Fund over the relevant period.

For withdrawals during a Distribution Period, any
performance fees accrued in respect of Units being
withdrawn will already have been calculated and included in
the valuation of the Units as at the time of withdrawal.

As the Hurdle Return is based on the Index (compounded
daily), it may not always be positive. This means a
Performance Fee may be accrued even if the Fund has a
negative return. However, unlike some other funds with
performance fees, a performance fee will not be payable if
the Fund has a negative return. In this case the Performance
Fee accrual will be carried forward to subsequent
Performance Periods and a performance fee will only be
payable when the Fund outperforms the Hurdle Return and
the performance becomes positive again.

Scenario Fund Hurdle Performance

Fee

Outperform

and positive

return

+10% +8% 15%*(10%-8%)

= 0.30%

Outperform

and negative

return

-5% -7% 15%*(-5%--

7%)= 0.30%

*Accrued but

not paid until

above

highwater mark

Underperform

and positive

return

+5% +7% 0%

Underperform

and negative

return

-7% -5% 0%

The performance fee payable is currently estimated at nil.

Expense Recoveries

Under the Constitution, the Responsible Entity may recover
certain expenses in establishing and operating the Fund that
are reasonably and properly incurred. These expenses
include, but are not limited to the fees payable to the
Responsible Entity, the costs associated with fund

administration, accounting, audit, tax administration,
reporting, legal expenses, and reasonable research